
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee

Date: MONDAY, 1 JULY 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Randall Anderson, Chairman - 

Community and Children's Services
Tijs Broeke, Police Committee
Mary Durcan, Community and 
Children's Services Committee
Marianne Fredericks, Community and 
Children's Services
Alderman & Sheriff Vincent Keaveny, 
Court of Common Council
Paul Kennedy, City Church
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen, 
Community and Children's Services

David MacKintosh, Safer City 
Strategic Partnership
Alderman Bronek Masojada, Court of 
Common Council
Benjamin Murphy, Community and 
Children's Services
Ruby Sayed, Deputy Chairman - 
Community and Children's Services
William Pimlott, Community and 
Children's Services
Henrika Priest, Community and 
Children's Services
Jason Pritchard, Community and 
Children's Services

Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 02073321410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1st May 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

For Decision

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

For Decision

6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

7. PRESENTATION: ST MUNGO'S RECOVERY COLLEGE

For Information

8. ROUGH SLEEPING BUDGET 2019/20
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

9. QUARTER 4 2018/19 ROUGH SLEEPING OUTCOMES REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 20)

10. DRAFT HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-23
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 21 - 62)



3

11. 'NO FIRST NIGHT OUT' - HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION PROJECT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 63 - 68)

12. WARDMOTE RESOLUTIONS AND RESPONSES: HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH 
SLEEPING
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 69 - 70)

13. OPERATION LUSCOMBE UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 71 - 74)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act

For Decision

17. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS: INTERIM 
REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 75 - 92)

18. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Mary Durcan
Rev Paul Kennedy
David Mackintosh

Benjamin Murphy
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Mark Wheatley

Officers:
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services
Will Norman - Community and Children's Services
Simon Young - Community and Children’s Services
Sofia Sadiq - Community and Children’s Services
Tinu Williamson-Taylor - Community and Children’s Services 
Russell Pengelly - City of London Police
Jess Wynne - City of London Police
Philip Saunders - Remembrancers

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Dhruv Patel.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18th February 2019 be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted 
those items which had either been, or would be, discharged on this and future 
agendas.  Members also noted the following updates:

The visits to Dellow, the Lodge and Anchor House had been very insightful and 
the Chairman asked if they could be repeated, once the new Sub Committee 
had been elected at the Community and Children’s Services Committee on 8th 
May 2019.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members had welcomed the briefings to the Ward Motes in March and their 
resolutions would be presented to Court and Grand Committees for action, in 
the usual manner.

The Chairman was pleased to report the good response to the Members 
Breakfast on 18th June at 8.30 am.  The Police would also be attending to 
provide an update on Operation Luscombe.  

5. A PRESENTATION FROM PARKGUARD LTD 
Members received a presentation from Parkguard Ltd, who provide a 
community safety patrol service for local authorities and social landlords.  
Members noted the company’s ethos to educate; with enforcement as a last 
resort, and they had no private sector clients.  

The officer explained that, since the Neighbourhoods and Housing Patrol 
Service had started in the City of London Corporation in 2015, there had been 
one dedicated officer (with back-up during leave etc.) who had built an excellent 
relationship with residents, City Corporation staff and the City of London Police.  
In 2018, this work had extended to accompanying St Mungo’s homelessness 
and rough sleeping outreach workers. The Chairman of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Sub Committee had also attended Parkguard patrols.   

The Outreach Workers had welcomed Parkguard’s support in high risk areas, 
as had the Police in data gathering.  The Parkguard officer also attended multi- 
agency meetings.  The van contained a device for inputting reports at the end 
of shifts, which also linked to Combined Homelessness and Information Network 
(CHAIN) data.  Members noted that Parkguard officers were vetted and trained 
by the Police and plans were underway to give them full Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme accreditation.  Members noted that this accreditation 
could also be given to similar organisations.

During questions, Members noted the following:

 Police reports would be available by the end of this week, mapping 
intelligence gathered by Parkguard.  Members asked if they could see 
this data and whether it could be appended in a non-public appendix to 
future Performance Reports?

 Parkguard’s findings had been very similar to those of Operation 
Luscombe (at agenda item 9 on this agenda); i.e. - in most cases, 
beggars were not rough sleepers.

 Parkguard had been working with Transport for London in respect of Old 
Street Station and Members asked if this could be rolled out to Cannon 
Street?

 The Housing Estates had benefitted from the joint work with St Mungo’s 
outreach workers and the number of rough sleepers in blocks had 
declined considerably.  Following the last extended Severe Weather 

Page 2



Emergency Plan (SWEP), many genuine cases had been given 
placements.  

 The Parkguard Officer was trained in Safeguarding. Intelligence gained 
on vulnerable clients could be captured in their reports and escalated to 
the City Police and/or Housing officers in urgent cases. 

The Chairman and Members thanked Parkguard fo
[...]
hould not take precedence over the options appraisal work set out in 
the following item on the agenda.

Page 3



7. OPTIONS APPRAISAL UPDATE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the options appraisal work package 
advertised commercially for the consideration of specialist consultants.  

The Chairman asked if officers could consider moving the date of the meeting 
scheduled for October, to early September, in order to consider the final version 
of this report at the earliest opportunity.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. ROUGH SLEEPING WINTER CAMPAIGN/ALTERNATIVE GIVING 
AWARENESS RAISING CAMPAIGN 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the Winter Awareness Campaign and 
plans for the Alternative Giving Campaign.  During the discussion on this item 
the following points were noted:

Cheapside had been chosen for the ‘tap’ pilot, given the number of issues in 
this area.  The data from Parkguards, as discussed earlier on this agenda, 
would help to inform the location of future devices.

This pilot would not be an extension of the GLA’s and unique to the City 
Corporation. The message from the promotion would be to encourage rough 
sleepers to move off the street.

Officers were engaging with one large Supermarket and Members suggested 
that this extend to others, once the pilot had concluded.  

A PR campaign was planned for the installation and rollout and this would 
include City Matters; City AM and the Cheapside Business Alliance.  Members 
suggested using local press as much as possible.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

9. OPERATION LUSCOMBE 
Members received a report of the Chief Inspector, Communities and 
Partnerships, City of London Police, in respect of Operation Luscombe, which 
had been developed to tackle begging.   Member noted that, in the City of 
London Corporation, 90% of beggars were not rough sleepers.  During the 
discussion and questions the following points were noted:

 The first Criminal Behaviour Oder (CBO) for 3 years  had been issued 
for begging.  Although rehabilitation could not be enforced, the individual 
had engaged with services as a result.  Officers asked to be kept 
advised of any future CBOs.  The Police stressed that, whilst CBOs were 
a  resort, sometimes enforcement was the only option available to 
safeguard an individual and members of the public.

Page 4



 The hub was most effective when it opened every two weeks and 
officers were looking at permanent locations.

 There was a new British Transport Police (BTP) Inspector in post at 
Liverpool Street and collaborative work was continuing.  The Chairman 
asked if the Inspector could be invited to the next meeting.  

 The National Standard of Incident Report, as set by the Home Office, 
placed rough sleeping and begging in the same category.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE WORKSTREAMS UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of outcomes related to Central Government funded 
increases in rough sleeping provision within the City of London.  

Members asked if future reports could provide more detail in respect of 
outcomes; i.e. how many rough sleeping clients had moved off the street and 
into accommodation.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

11. DRAFT SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 2019-22 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which provided a context for the 
draft Safer City Partnership Strategy for 2019-22, currently under development 
by the Safer City Partnership (SCP).  Members noted that, at the time of 
submission, a number of requested changes and additions were being 
incorporated into the plan.  It was intended that the final version would be 
approved by the Safer City Partnership on 20 May 2019 and Members’ 
comments and views were invited.  

The officer advised that many of the discussions from today’s meeting would be 
captured in the workstreams below the Strategy and an additional resource was 
in place to co-ordinate the work. The officer advised that the reference to 
begging and rough sleeping, in the context of anti-social behaviour, would be 
tweaked to ensure it was factual and not perception-based. Members noted 
that the Licensing Team were contributing to the Strategy in terms of the night-
time economy and the new Alcohol Strategy.  Finally, Members were assured 
that, in line with other City of London Corporation Policies and Strategies, the 
document would be reviewed regularly.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

Page 5



12. Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT - HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the level and nature of homelessness and rough sleeping 
activity within the City of London during the fourth quarter (Q4) of 2018/19.  

Members noted that, whilst the report reflected a turbulent period, the 
commissioned services were working well.  The Assistant Director explained 
that the number of rough sleepers had seen its largest increased in periods 2 
and 3, and had slightly reduced in quarter 4, but this was twice the rate at the 
same time last year. Members noted that the data included those sleeping in 
tents and, as CHAIN data covered the whole of London, it would include those 
not seen again in London.  Furthermore, the unwillingness of some clients to 
identify themselves made them very difficult to track.  Members were pleased to 
note success at Anchor House with some clients without recourse to public 
funds.

RESOLVED, That  – the report be noted. 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their support and hard work in 
progressing the objectives of the Sub Committee, since it was established in 
September 2018.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 (Schedule 12 A) of the Local Government Act.

Item no Paragraph no
16-18 1,2 & 3

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2019 
be approved.

17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO  THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no questions

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST  THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items.

Page 6



The meeting closed at 1.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee – Outstanding Actions

May/June 2019 Update

Date added/item Action PROGRESS UPDATE /OFFICER
01/05/2019
Visits

To be arranged for the Lodge, Dellow and Anchor 
House 

Invites will start going out after July 
Sub-committee

18/02/2019
Service Options 
Appraisal

Officers to proceed with the scoping and research for a 
bespoke City approach.

Interim report and summary paper 
submitted to July Sub-committee

01/05/2019
Parkguard

Could Parkguard data be appended in a non-public 
appendix to future Performance Reports?

Will be appended to October Sub-
committee. No performance report at 
July meeting

01/05/2019 
Vagrancy Act 

Officers were asked to review and report back on the 
positioning of boroughs and other parties in London. 

Meeting with central Government 
arranged for 20 June 2019.

Simon Cribbens/Philip Saunders

01/05/2019
British Transport Police

Invite new Inspector to a future meeting Jess Wynne/Russell Pengelly

01/05/2019
Workstreams Update

Members asked if future reports could provide more 
detail in respect of outcomes; i.e. how many rough 
sleeping clients had moved off the street and into 
accommodation.

Outcomes report submitted to July Sub-
committee

01/05/2019
Draft Safer City 
Partnership Strategy – 
2019-22

Reference to begging and rough sleeping, in the 
context of anti-social behaviour, would be tweaked to 
ensure it was factual and not perception-based.

David Mackintosh

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Committee: Dated:

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee 01/07/2019

Subject:
Rough Sleeping Budget 2019/20

Public

Report of:
The Director of Community and Children’s Services and 
The Chamberlain
Report authors:
Will Norman, Community and Children’s Services
Louise Said, Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report sets out the 2019/20 annual revenue budget for Rough Sleeping and 
identifies the income streams and costs related to the service. This is summarised 
in the table below. 

Summary of Rough Sleepers Revenue Budget 
Actual 

2018/19
£000

Budget 
2019/20

£000

Actual to 
P2 2019/20

£000
Income 
Expenditure

429
  (1,135)

718
(1,506)

173
(666)

Net Budget  (706) (788) (493)

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Revenue Budget for 2019/20

1. This report sets out the 2019/20 annual revenue budget for Rough Sleeping 
alongside the 2018/19 actual figures and the amount spent and received in the 
two-month period to the end of May 2019. The budget is broken down into the 
various income streams (government grants) and expenditure is explained in 
terms of major contracts and services in the table below.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Rough Sleeping Budget 2019/20 to Period 2
Actual 

2018/19

£000

Budget
2019/20

£000

Actual to 
P2 

2019/20
£000

Forecast 
Outturn 
2019/20

£000

Paragraph

(312)
(7)
(1)

(11)
(13)

(275)
(78)
(25)
(61)

(102)
(17)
(16)

(598)

(74)
[...]

6. The budget includes £126,000 unspent grant carried forward from 2018/19 in 
relation to the Rough Sleeping Grant. This grant was given to enable the City 
to continue to be a Homelessness Prevention Rough Sleeping Grant area, 
including: commitment to working closely with the Department to improve the 
homelessness data and evidence base, which may include participation in 
the Complex Needs Evaluation and cost research; and working alongside 
the MHCLG to achieve their commitment to halve rough sleeping by 2022 
and eliminate it by 2027.

7. The £22,000 unspent Rough Sleeping Initiative grant was carried forward 
from 2018/19 along with the current year’s allocation of £345,000. This grant 
is received from the MHCLG and is ring-fenced. The City is required to 
provide progress reports against outputs, activities, milestones and targets 
set out in the proposals agreed by the MHCLG.    

8. Other grant income comprises £200,000 from Tower Hamlets in relation to 
the Private Rental Scheme Access Fund and £25,000 contribution towards 
the No First Night Out project.   

Peter Kane Andrew Carter
Chamberlain Director of Community and    

Children’s Services

Contact officers:

Community and Children’s Services: Will Norman, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleepers Service Manager

T: 020 7332 1994
E: will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Chamberlain’s: Louise Said, Senior Accountant

T: 020 7332 1917
E: louise.said@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee:
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee

Dated:
01/07/2019

Subject:
Quarter 4 2018/19 Rough Sleeping Outcomes Report

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Will Norman, Head of Homelessness Prevention and 
Rough Sleeping, Department of Community and 
Children’s Services

For Information

Summary

This report provides outcomes data for rough sleepers in the City of London for 
Quarter 4 (Q4) 2018/19. The report
[...]
d boxes). The definition does not include people in hostels or shelters, people in 
campsites or other sites used for recreational purposes or organised protest, squatters or travellers. 

Page 61



29

Bedded down: is taken to mean either lying down or sleeping. 

About to bed down: includes those who are sitting in/on or near a sleeping bag or other bedding.

Page 62



Committee:
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee

Dated:

01/07/2019
Subject:
No First Night Out Homelessness Prevention Project

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Kirsty Lowe, No First Night Out Project Manager, 
Department of Community and Children’s Services

For Information

Summary

The purpose of this report is to update members on the City of London (City) led 
homelessness prevention service, No First Night Out (NFNO), funded by the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Rough Sleeping Grant, 
Rough Sleeping Initiative and, most recently, Private Rented Sector (PRS) Access 
fund. NFNO provides a service to City and London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
(Tower Hamlets) residents who are at risk of homelessness or who are currently 
rough sleeping, and assist clients into secure accommodation.

  
Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. The NFNO project was first commissioned by the MHCLG in April 2016 through 
the Rough Sleeping Grant. 

2. City of London, Tower Hamlets, London Borough of Hackney (Hackney) and St 
Mungo’s financed an independent researcher, Becky Rice, to investigate 
characteristics of rough sleepers from the three boroughs, noting commonalities of 
the rough sleeper cohort and events that led the individual to rough sleep for the 
first time. 

3.  The research showed that several of the interviewees had attempted to seek help 
from a statutory or support service prior to rough sleeping. Interviewees had 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



spoken
[...]
n Police

T: 020 7601 2402
E: jesse.wynne@cityoflondon.police.uk 

Page 73

mailto:jesse.wynne@cityoflondon.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 Outstanding Actions List
	8 Rough Sleeping Budget 2019/20
	9 Quarter 4 2018/19 Rough Sleeping Outcomes Report
	10 Draft Homelessness Strategy 2019-23
	Appendix 1_100619 Draft Homelessness Strategy 2019-2023
	Appendix 2_Draft Homelessness Strategy 2019-23 Supplement

	11 'No First Night Out' - Homelessness Prevention Project
	12 Wardmote Resolutions and responses: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
	13 Operation Luscombe Update
	17 New Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers: Interim Report
	Interim CoL Rough Sleeper Review  Report  7.6.19




Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 1 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks 
Tijs Broeke 
Randall Anderson (in the Chair until 
agenda item 4)
Mary Durcan
Alderman & Sheriff Vincent Keaveny
Paul Kennedy

In attendance:

Alderman Prem Goyal

Natasha Lloyd-Owen
David MacKintosh
Alderman Bronek Masojada
Benjamin Murphy
Henrika Priest

Officers:
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Sofia Sadiq - Community and Children's Services
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children’s Service
Will Norman - Community and Children’s Services
Simon Young - Community and Children’s Services
Marcus Roberts - Community and Children’s Services 
Kirsty Lowe - Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks
Sgt Cannell - City of London Police
PC Foster - City of London Police
Louise Said - Chamberlains
Amy Kimbanji - St Mungo’s
Sophie Price - Homeless Links

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed and Jason Pritchard.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 



RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2019 be  
approved subject to an amendment clarifying that, in the majority of cases, 
beggars were not rough sleeping in the City.

Matters arising
Members noted that a successful tenderer had been appointed in respect of 
alternative giving and this was expected to commence in July 2019.  Members 
noted that the Chairman and officers would be meeting with the Director of 
Communications to discuss the media campaign, which would include social 
media as well as more traditional methods.  Members asked to be kept 
informed of the campaign, and the location of the tap machines, in order to 
cascade the information within their wards. The Chairman was investigating the 
possibility of free advertising at a London mainline station.

Members also noted that a new British Transport Police (BTP) officer was in 
post at Liverpool Street.  As the officer had given apologies to this meeting,   
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman would arrange to meet with him shortly.   
Members noted that there would be a BTP ‘Week of Action’ between 1st and 5th 
July, between 6 and 10 pm daily, and the team would be at the station and 
surrounding areas, seeking to engage with those rough sleeping, and directing 
then to the Outreach Team and Street Link. They would also be challenging 
beggars as a part of Operation Luscombe.   

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no 29.

RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Marianne 
Fredericks be appointed as Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Sub Committee for the ensuing year.

On taking the Chair, the Chairman thanked retiring Members, Mark Wheatley 
and Dhruv Patel, for their work on the Sub Committee and welcomed new 
Members; Alderman and Sheriff Vincent Keaveny, Alderman Bronek Masojada, 
David Mackintosh (representing the Safer City Partnership); Natasha Lloyd 
Owen, William Pimlott and Jason Pritchard.

The Chairman thanked Members for their continued support, noting particularly 
the non-public report on today’s agenda; ‘New Interventions and Approaches 
for Rough Sleepers: Interim Report’, which would shape the Sub Committee’s 
work over the coming year.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order no 30.

RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Tijs Broeke be 
appointed as Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee for the ensuing year.



6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted 
those items which had either been, or would be, discharged on this and future 
agendas.

7. PRESENTATION: ST MUNGO'S RECOVERY COLLEGE 
Members received a presentation from St Mungo’s Recovery College and 
during the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:

 The officer explained that success levels could be mapped through to 
sustained employment.  Members asked if they could see the metrics; 
which covered resilience, wellbeing, mental health and employability.  

 St Mungo’s worked pro-actively with perspective employees but were 
realistic about the numbers they could place.  They also worked with 
clients to ensure a balance with the opportunities they were seeking.

 The client base at St Mungo’s consisted of outreach worker referrals 
and, in some boroughs and if funding permitted, St Mungo’s were able to 
present to the entire homeless pathway.  Full information was available 
on St Mungo’s website.

 Officers were creative in their key working practices and accepted that, 
for some resistant clients, engagement would always be challenging.  St 
Mungo’s continually refined their offers, noting that some clients’ 
previous experiences of training and learning might have been negative.

 If a client was referred by an Outreach Worker, there would be no cost to 
a Local Authority.  One vocational programme could cost between 
£150,000 and £200,000 pa and the majority of St Mungo’s income came 
from fund raising.  Members noted that St Mungo’s had received CBT 
grant funding.  The Homelessness Manager agreed to provide 
information as to the number of clients,  who had been rough sleeping in 
the City, who had been referred onto the Programme.   Members noted 
that clients falling back into rough sleeping could be far more expensive 
and St Mungo’s would be working on producing comparable figures this 
year. 

In concluding, the Chairman and Members thanked St Mungo’s for an inspired 
presentation and their excellent work.

8. ROUGH SLEEPING BUDGET 2019/20 
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the 2019/20 Annual Revenue 
Budget for Rough Sleeping.  Members asked if the next Budget report could 
provide more detail in respect of professional fees, consultancy and 
commissioned services.



RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

9. QUARTER 4 2018/19 ROUGH SLEEPING OUTCOMES REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the outcomes data for rough sleeping in the City of 
London for Quarter 4 2018/19.  Members noted that all data in the report was 
derived from the Combined Homelessness and Information Network (CHAIN).

Members noted that the report acknowledged achievements and the longer 
term objectives in moving clients away from temporary into sustainable 
permanent accommodation.  The officer explained that solutions were offered 
on a case-by-case basis, clients were not moved on until they were ready and 
all reconnections were followed up. Members noted that the Parkguard Officer 
had a good knowledge and relationships with the City’s rough sleepers.  
Members were most frequently asked about long term rough sleepers and 
asked if the next report could have a more detailed breakdown within this 
sector.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. DRAFT HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2019-23 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which presented the City of London Corporation’s draft Homelessness 
Strategy for 2019-23 for endorsement.   Members noted that, as this report was 
still in draft, a couple of sections were due to be completed before the report 
was presented to the Community and Children’s Services Committee on 12 
July 2019.  The final strategy would be scrutinised by an officer Strategy Group 
and reviewed annually by Members.

Members suggested that the following aspects of the Strategy could have more 
focus:

 Health improvements and accessibility to health care
 Partnership working 
 Alternative giving
 Stronger communications with residents as to what the City was doing 

about homelessness and rough sleeping.

RESOLVED, that – subject to the comments above, the draft Strategy be 
recommended to the Community and Children’s Services Committee.

11. 'NO FIRST NIGHT OUT' - HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION PROJECT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the ‘No First Night Out’ Homelessness Prevention Project 
(NFNO), funded by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.  Member noted that NFNO provided a service to City and London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets residents at risk of homelessness, or currently 
rough sleeping, and assisted clients into secure accommodation.  The 



Chairman asked for a report to a future meeting on the outcomes from the 
Homelessness Reduction Act, as it was a year since it had been implemented.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

12. WARDMOTE RESOLUTIONS AND RESPONSES: HOMELESSNESS AND 
ROUGH SLEEPING 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which addressed the four Wardmote Resolutions concerning rough 
sleeping. 

The Town Clerk advised that all Wardmote responses would be fed back to the 
Aldermen.  The Sheriff and Alderman in attendance explained that they faced 
some challenges in communicating to their wards, given GDPR restrictions 
when using Ward Lists.  Members also felt that the gap between the Autumn 
Ward Newsletters and the Wardmotes in March was too long.  The Aldermen 
offered to raise these matters at the General Purposes Court of Aldermen the 
following day.

The Town Clerk further advised that reports and minutes in respect of the 
responses to Wardmote Resolutions were very likely to be in public and 
therefore fully accessible on the relevant Committee’s web pages.  The Town 
Clerk would also circulate the slides and the notes from the Q&A session at the 
Breakfast Briefing on 18 June 2018, to all Members of the Court.

Finally, Members were reminded  that the Sub Committee had commissioned 
an options appraisal into future provision for homelessness and rough sleeping 
in the City.  The report would be presented to the Sub Committee in October 
2019 and, given the very high level of interest in the last one,  the Chairman 
suggested holding another All Member Breakfast Briefing in the Autumn, 
presenting the outcome from the options appraisal.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

13. OPERATION LUSCOMBE UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Commissioner, City of London Police, which 
provided an update on Operation Luscombe, which had been running for 13 
months and had produced good results in tackling prolific beggars in the City.  
During the discussion, the following points were noted:

 There had been some comms issues with Community Impact 
Statements but this had been resolved.  Members were encouraged to 
assist with statements wherever possible.

• There was a query as to whether the assessment hubs were going to be 
running fortnightly or monthly and officers agreed to clarify and advise 
the Chairman.

• Members were reminded to dial 101 to report beggars, or 999 for 
immediate threat or danger.  Emails to Street link were not staffed 24/7.



• It was suggested that plain clothes officers should approach beggars as 
gangs were very vigilant to uniformed officers and tended to hide when 
they became aware of their presence.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 Members noted that work was in hand in respect of tackling the modern 
slavery implications arising from begging.

 Members in Castle Baynard Ward had arranged to meet with officers in 
respect of a recent incident.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 (Schedule 12 A) of the Local Government Act.

Item no Paragraph no
17 3

17. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS: 
INTERIM REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
services.

18. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no questions. 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items. 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


